

No. 23-719

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO**

---

**BRIEF FOR REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE AND NATIONAL REPUBLICAN  
CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Gilbert C. Dickey  
Jeffrey S. Hetzel  
Thomas S. Vaseliou  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423

Patrick N. Strawbridge  
*Counsel of Record*  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
Ten Post Office Square  
8th Floor South PMB #706  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 227-0548  
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Christopher O. Murray  
Julian R. Ellis, Jr.  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER  
SCHRECK, LLP  
675 15th Street, Ste. 2900  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 223-1100

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

January 5, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 3

I. The questions presented are vital and review cannot wait..... 3

II. The Colorado Supreme Court misread Section Three ..... 5

    A. Courts are not the appropriate forum for this dispute ..... 5

        1. Section Three does not apply until after an election ..... 5

        2. Section Three did not give state officials power to frustrate the federal government or national will ..... 8

        3. This Court has cautioned against state control over similar election issues ..... 13

        4. Congress has not authorized pre-election enforcement of Section Three in state courts..... 14

    B. Primary ballot cleansing violates National Republican Amici’s First Amendment rights..... 16

    C. Section Three does not apply to former Presidents ..... 17

1. Presidents do not take an oath “to support” the Constitution.....	17
2. The President is not an “officer of the United States” because that phrase never includes the President in the Constitution.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S.Ct. 994 (2020).....	5
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n, C.I.O. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	23
<i>Cale v. City of Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2316 (2020).....	6
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	8
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	16
<i>Davis v. Wayne Cnty. Election Comm'n</i> , 2023 WL 8656163 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 14) .....	1, 4
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	16, 17
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	23
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , 2023 WL 7392541 (Minn. Nov. 8).....	1, 4
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1118 (2018).....	17

<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) .....	15
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	14
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) .....	16
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974) .....	17
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	4
<i>State of Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866) .....	22
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	16
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2019 (2020) .....	22
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	3, 14
<i>United States v. Greathouse</i> , 26 F. Cas. 18 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1863) .....	10
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888) .....	23
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2434 (2021) .....	8
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, §6 .....	6
U.S. Const. art. II .....	21
U.S. Const. art. II, §1 .....	5, 18
U.S. Const. art. II, §2 .....	21

U.S. Const. art. II, §3 .....	21
U.S. Const. art. II, §4 .....	22
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	17, 18, 20, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XII .....	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §3 .....	5, 6, 17, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §5 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XX.....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. §3331 .....	18, 21
Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140 .....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitu- tion of the United States (1833) .....	19
37 Cong. Globe 2173 (1862) .....	10
39 Cong. Globe 2544 (1866) .....	15
41 Cong. Globe (1869-70) .....	7
@JoeBiden, X (Aug. 28, 2020), perma.cc/GSH6- W9EP .....	10
<i>Anti-Israel protesters vandalize White House gates, try to scale fence</i> , Jerusalem Post (Nov. 5, 2023), perma.cc/67GR-UFVP .....	13
Baude & Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming).....	8, 9, 11
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910) .....	5
Blackman & Tillman, <i>Sweeping and Forcing the President into Section 3</i> , 28(2) Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 350 (forthcoming 2024), perma.cc/2XLZ- X2RF .....	15
Boyd, <i>10 Times Democrats Urged Violence Against Trump and His Supporters</i> , The Federalist (Jan. 8, 2021), perma.cc/CQ37-F29E.....	12

Boyd, <i>Death Toll Rises To An Estimated 30 Victims Since ‘Mostly Peaceful Protests’ Began</i> , The Federalist (Aug. 19, 2020), perma.cc/2V7V-NTFP .....	11
Calabresi, <i>Donald Trump Should be on the Ballot and Should Lose</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Sept. 16, 2023), perma.cc/LP5Y-MJ97.....	20, 21
Congressional Record Containing the Proceedings of the Senate Sitting for the Trial of William Belknap 145 (1876) .....	20
Deese, <i>Vandalism, looting following Floyd death sparks at least \$1B in damages nationwide: report</i> , The Hill (Sept. 16, 2020), perma.cc/T2N4-KC67.....	11
Dobkin, <i>Republicans Pull Trigger on Plan to Remove Joe Biden from Ballots</i> , Newsweek (Dec. 22, 2023), perma.cc/JA8A-WR6D .....	5
Feldman, <i>Alas, Trump Is Still Eligible to Run for Office</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 20, 2023), perma.cc/T5DT-V7BV .....	2
Harrison & Prakash, <i>If Trump Is Disqualified, He Can Still Run</i> , Wall Street J. (Dec. 20, 2023), perma.cc/8EQ9-9VVP.....	6
Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives (1907) .....	6, 7, 14
Hoffman, <i>More than 60 Secret Service officers and agents were injured near the White House this weekend</i> , CNN (May 31, 2020), perma.cc/5H3J-Q2BD .....	11

Holcombe & Boyette, <i>Seattle police to remove concrete barriers around precinct that was temporarily vacated during George Floyd protests</i> , CNN (Apr. 3, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/KMJ8-VU5U">perma.cc/KMJ8-VU5U</a> .....	11
<i>In re Challenges of Rosen to Primary Nomination Petition of Donald J. Trump, Republican Candidate for President of the United States</i> (Dec. 28, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/KDL6-WFWZ">perma.cc/KDL6-WFWZ</a> .....	4
Keeley, <i>Rep. Steve Scalise, Shot by Sanders Supporter, Replies to Request for Evidence of ‘Bernie Bros’ Being Bad: ‘I Can Think of an Example’</i> , Newsweek (Feb. 20, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/3D4C-6SPX">perma.cc/3D4C-6SPX</a> .....	12
Lange & Honeycutt, <i>Biden staff donate to group that pays bail in riot-torn Minneapolis</i> , Reuters (May 30, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/5FBJ-MTST">perma.cc/5FBJ-MTST</a> .....	10
Leonnig, <i>Protesters’ breach of temporary fences near White House complex prompted Secret Service to move Trump to secure bunker</i> , Wash. Post (June 3, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/E75G-XTJL">perma.cc/E75G-XTJL</a> .....	11
Lessig, <i>The Supreme Court Must Unanimously Strike Down Trump’s Ballot Removal</i> , Slate (Dec. 20, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/Y4LP-PANK">perma.cc/Y4LP-PANK</a> .....	2
Lurie, <i>Trump Officials Can No Longer Eat Out in Peace</i> , Mother Jones (June 23, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/JJL3-YP3D">perma.cc/JJL3-YP3D</a> .....	12
Marcus, <i>Meet the Rioting Criminals Kamala Harris Helped Bail Out of Jail</i> , The Federalist (Aug. 31, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/9S6A-NBBG">perma.cc/9S6A-NBBG</a> .....	10
McKnight, <i>The Electoral System of the United States</i> (1878).....	20

Memorandum from Antonin Scalia, Re: Applicability of 3 C.F.R. Part 100, OLC (Dec. 19, 1974), perma.cc/GQA4-PJNN .....	20
Memorandum from William H. Rehnquist, Re: Closing of Government Offices, OLC (Apr. 1, 1969), perma.cc/P229-BAKL.....	20
Moyn, <i>The Supreme Court Should Overturn the Colorado Ruling Unanimously</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 22, 2023), perma.cc/N6GQ-HW48 .....	2
Nicoletti, <i>Secession on Trial: The Treason Prosecution of Jefferson Davis</i> (2017) .....	9
Paschal, <i>The Constitution of the United States Defined and Carefully Annotated</i> (1868) .....	9, 18
<i>Pro-Palestine Protestors Climb Up White House Fence, Attack Secret Service</i> , Times Now (Nov. 4, 2023), perma.cc/4GCF-H2HM .....	13
<i>Retired St. Louis police captain killed during unrest sparked by George Floyd death</i> , CBS News (June 3, 2020), perma.cc/69RN-EYAM .....	11
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....	22
Smith, <i>Hundreds arrested after Pro-Palestinian demonstrators flood Cannon Rotunda, Capitol complex</i> , Fox 5 D.C. (Oct. 18, 2023), perma.cc/R6AF-XQA2 .....	13
Tillman & Blackman, <i>Offices and Officers of the Constitution Part III: The Appointments, Impeachment, Commissions, and Oath or Affirmation Clauses</i> , 62 S. Tex. L. Rev. 349 (2023) .....	18, 21
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 Op. Att’y Gen. 141 (1867) .....	24

John Tyler, White House Historical Ass'n, perma.cc/23RJ-AWWJ .....	23
Vazquez, <i>Democratic House member accuses Biden of supporting Palestinian ‘genocide’</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 3, 2023), perma.cc/RZW3- 3QJG.....	13
Warmbrodt, <i>Waters scares Democrats with call for all-out war on Trump</i> , Politico (June 25, 2018), perma.cc/E7XR-JAV4.....	12
Webster’s American Dictionary of the English Language (1828).....	5
Wilson, <i>Texas leader wants Biden kicked off state’s 2024 ballot over immigration</i> , Wash. Times (Dec. 20, 2023), perma.cc/V8Y7-TUX6 .....	5
